1. January BZA Agenda

Documents:
XEROX SCAN_01142020154607.PDF
2. John Seward Variance - 47 Brownsview Lane

The application is to allow the front yard setback to be reduced to 35 ft. to allow
construction of an 8 ft. by 16 ft. addition to the existing structure.

Documents:

BZA STAFF REPORT---VARIANCE - J.M. SEWARD - APPT. 2019-03.PDF


https://www.surrycountyva.gov/8da8962d-127b-4224-a666-ef71a41c4202
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Surry County

Department of Planning & Community Development
P.O. Box 357
45 School Street
Surry, Virginia 23883
757-294-5210

AGENDA
Board of Zoning Appeals
January 15, 2020

CALL TO ORDER AT 6:00 P.M.

I

V.

Ox D o D =

ROLL CALL / DETERMATION OF QUORUM
Peggy Vaughan

Christopher Anderson

Eddie Curl

James Harpine

Roger Clayton, Jr.

DISPOSITION OF MINUTES
October 16, 2019

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

BZA Case No. 2019-03

Variance application of John M. Seward per Section 1-300, of the Surry County Zoning
Ordinance (ZO). The application is to allow the minimum front yard setbacks to decrease
to 35 ft. on a parcel that is approximately one-half acre, not meeting the standards of
section 3-305.B.1 The subject parcel is #28-81A, 47 Brownsview Lane.

Staff Report

Applicant Presentation
Public Hearing — Open
Public Hearing — Closed
Consideration
Recommendation

COMMENTS BY STAFF




Surry County

Department of Planning & Community Development
P.0. Box 357
45 School Street
Surry, Virginia 23883
757-294-5210

VI.  COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

Vll.  COMMENTS FROM THE BOARD MEMBERS

Vill.  ADJOURNMENT




STAFF REPORT TO THE
SURRY COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

BZA CASE No. 2019-03 - VARIANCE
##+PUBLIC HEARING***

January 15, 2020

Applicants / Owners Name & Address John M. Seward, Trustee
The K. Marshall Seward Living Trust
1195 Colonial Trail
Surry, VA 23883

Property Location and Description Parcel 28-81A
47 Brownsview Lane
Surry, VA 23883
Brownsview Lane (Rt.624)
+ 4451t West of Colonial Trail East

Statistical Data
Current Zoning District A-R, Agricultural-Rural
Current Use Residential
Surrounding Zoning / Land Uses A-R, Agricultural-Rural; agricultural,

residential

BZA Case No. 2019-03:

Variance application of John M. Seward per Section 1-300, of the Surry County Zoning
Ordinance (ZO). The application is to allow the minimum front yard setbacks to decrease an
additional 8ft lesser than the current setbacks on a parcel that is approximately one-half acre, not
meeting the standards of section 3-305.B.1

The subject property is zoned Agriculture Rural District (A-R), consists of .56 acres, and is
located on Brownsview Lane (Rt.624) and + 445ft west of Colonial Trail East. The Tax Parcel
Number is 28-81A.

Specifically, the applicant requests a variance from Section 3-305.B.1 to allow a thirty-five foot
(35”) front yard setback on a .56 acre lot, which does not meet the required setbacks as follows:
¢ Minimum front yard setbacks:
On existing public roads: 100 feet.

The applicant wants to build an eight foot by sixteen foot (8’x16”) addition to the primary
structure. Currently, the .56 acre lot has a legally non-conforming (grandfathered) front yard
setback of forty-three feet (43”) and the addition would result in decreasing the front yard
setback to thirty-five feet (35”).



Zoning Ordinance Summary:

Please find relevant sections of the Surry County Zoning Ordinance below:

Article I, General Provisions, Sec. 1-305. - Variances.

A.

Applications for variances may be made by any property owner, tenant, government official,
department, board or bureau of the county. All applications shall be submitted to the
administrator in accordance with rules adopted by the BZA. All applications and
accompanying maps, plans or other information shall be transmitted promptly to the secretary
of the BZA who shall place the application on the agenda to be acted upon by the BZA, within
90 days of the filing of the application. The administrator may, and at the direction of the
commission shall, transmit notice of the variance application to the commission, which may
send a recommendation to the BZA, or appear as a party at the hearing.

The board of zoning appeals (BZA) shall have the power to grant variances in the yard lot
area and other dimensional requirements in any district so as to relieve practical difficulties
or particular hardships in cases, when a property owner can show that his property was
acquired in good faith and where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size, or
shape of a specific piece of property at the time of the effective date of this ordinance, or
where by reason of exceptional topographic conditions of other extraordinary situation, or
condition of such piece of property, or the use or development or property immediately
adjacent thereto, the strict application of the terms of this ordinance would effectively prohibit
or unreasonably restrict the use of the property, or where the BZA is satisfied, upon the
evidence heard by it, that the granting of such variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrable
hardship as distinguished from a special privilege or convenience sought by the applicant,
provided, that all variances shall be in harmony with the intended spirit and purpose of this
ordinance.

No variance shall be authorized by the BZA unless it finds:
1. That the strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship.

2. That such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district
and the same vicinity.

3.  That the authorization of such variance will not be substantial detriment to adjacent
property and that the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the
variance.

4.  That the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring
a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance.

The BZA shall hold a public hearing on the variance request within 90 days of receipt of a
completed application, after due notice as required by section 1-600 of this ordinance.

Variances for a use, principal or accessory, shall be prohibited.

In authorizing a variance the BZA may impose such conditions regarding the location,
character and other features of the proposed structure or use as it may deem necessary in the



public interest, and may require a guarantee or bond to ensure that the conditions imposed are
met.

G. Variance shall expire after two years from the date of approval if no substantial construction
has taken place in accordance with the plans for which such variance was granted, unless the
BZA grants a longer period of time for good cause shown.

Article III, Zoning Districts and Boundaries, A-R Agricultural Rural District,
Sec. 3-305. - Height, bulk, and yard requirements.

The following standards shall apply to the building of any structure on lots within this district:
A.  Maximum building height:
1. All principle buildings: Two and one-half stories but not to exceed 35 feet.

2. Buildings accessory to a single-family residence: No more than the height of the
principle building.

B.  Minimum front yard setbacks:
1.  On existing public roads: 100 feet.
2. On new subdivision roads: 50 feet.

3. Accessory structures shall only be allowed in the side or rear yard (behind the front
face of the principle building) or on lots greater than two acres, 150 feet from a public
road.

C. Minimum side yard setback:

1.  On existing public roads: 25 feet.

2. On new subdivision roads: 20 feet.

3. Accessory structures: Five feet, or if larger than 1,200 square feet, 25 feet.
D.  Minimum rear yard setback:

1. Principle structures: 50 feet

2. Accessory structures: Five feet, or if larger than 1,200 square feet, 25 feet.

E. Maximum size of accessory building: Accessory structures shall not exceed four percent
of the lot area not to exceed 5,000 square feet unless a special use permit is approved by
the BZA.

Staff Comments:

It is within the power of the BZA to approve this variance as requested, if it feels that the criteria
in Section 1-305.C,1-4 have been met.

Staff Contact:

Contact Doreatha Pierce at (757) 294-5210 or dpierce@surrycountyva.gov with any questions.



mailto:dpierce@surrycountyva.gov
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